
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

To:   Scrutiny Committee Members: Councillors Blackhurst (Vice-Chair), Bird, 
Blencowe, Brierley, Johnson, Pippas, Price, Rosenstiel.  
 
Alternates: Councillors Pitt and Todd-Jones. 
 
Tenants and Leaseholders: Diane Best (Leaseholder Representative), 
Kay Harris (Tenant Representative), John Marais (Tenant Representative), 
Diana Minns (Chair -Tenant Representative), Caroline Oriokot (Tenant 
Representative) and Terry Sweeney (Tenant Representative). 
 
Executive Councillor for Housing: Councillor Smart 
 

Despatched: Thursday 19 December 2013 

  

Date: Tuesday, 7 January 2014 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 

Contact:  Claire Tunnicliffe Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

AGENDA 

1    APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may 
have in an item shown on this agenda. If any member of the Committee is 
unsure whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular 
matter, they should seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before 
the meeting.  

3    MINUTES  
 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 7 - 16) 

4    PUBLIC QUESTIONS   

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

 

 (See information below).  

5    RECORD OF URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE EXECUTIVE 
COUNCILLOR FOR HOUSING   
 

 To note decisions taken by the Executive Councillor for Housing since the 
last meeting of the Housing Management Board.  
  

5a   Increase in Temporary Housing Staff establishment to deliver additional 
temporary housing  (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
Items for Decision by the Executive Councillor, Without Debate 
These Items will already have received approval in principle from the Executive 
Councillor. The Executive Councillor will be asked to approve the recommendations 
as set out in the officer’s report.   
 
There will be no debate on the
[...]
���

�

Page 15



��������	
�
��������
��� �	����� �����
�����������������

�
�
�

���

�
�
�%��"������!�
�
��������%�04�+����������/�����������%�����������
������
�
�%��7?����2��"�����##���
����2���%�����������
������
�
���������� ��� ��������� ����!��%� 04� �$�� ���������� ����������� 6!�%� !�4�
���&���!��������!���%7�
9�����0#�����0��������)�������#
�������%��7?����2��"�����##����
�
�

�%���������������
� �������
�

��
���
�

Page 16



CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL

Record of Executive Decision

INCREASE IN TEMPORARY HOUSING STAFFING ESTABLISHMENT 
TO DELIVER ADDITIONAL TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION

Decision of: Councillor Smart, Executive Councillor for Housing

Reference: URGENCY/HMB/01

Date of decision: 23.10.12 Recorded on: 23.10.13

Decision Type: Non Key Decision

Matter for 
Decision: Approval to increase the staffing establishment is requested

outside of the normal budget cycle.

Why the decision 
had to be made 
(and any 
alternative
options):

This decision is needed to enable the Temporary Housing
Service to increase the provision of Temporary and Emergency
Accommodation to a target level of 95 units from a position of 63
units at the start of 2013 as quickly as possible.

The Executive 
Councillor’s 
decision(s):

To approve an increase in the Temporary Housing staffing 
establishment, allowing the appointment of one full time 
equivalent additional Assistant Housing Officer. This approval is 
being granted on the basis that this will have a neutral financial 
impact on the Housing Revenue Account, with the costs met by a 
combination of existing funding approved as part of the 2013/14 
budget process for additional emergency accommodation 
provision and the increased service charge income that an 
increase in Temporary Housing units will generate.

Reasons for the 
decision: This decision, if approved, will enable recruitment to proceed.

Scrutiny 
consideration:

The Chair, Vice Chair and Spokesperson of the Housing 
Management Board were consulted prior to the action being 
authorised.

Report: A report detailing the background and financial considerations is 
attached.

Conflicts of 
interest:

None

Comments:

Agenda Item 5a

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Report Page No: 1

Cambridge City Council Item

To: Executive Councillor for Housing (and Deputy 
Leader): Councillor Catherine Smart

Report by: Robert Hollingsworth, Head of City Homes

Relevant scrutiny 
committee: 

Housing Management Board URGENT DECISION

Wards affected: All Wards

INCREASE IN TEMPORARY HOUSING STAFFING ESTABLISHMENT TO 
DELIVER ADDITIONAL TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION
Not a Key Decision

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This decision is needed to enable the Temporary Housing Service to 
increase the provision of Temporary and Emergency Accommodation 
to a target level of 95 units from a position of 63 units at the start of 
2013 as quickly as possible.

1.2 The costs of the additional post will be met from a combination of 
existing budget provision in the General Fund Homelessness Service 
Area, specifically identified for 10 of the additional units of 
accommodation combined with an increase in service charge income 
for the remaining additional units of accommodation in HRA 
ownership.

1.3 This decision, if approved, will enable recruitment to proceed.

2. Recommendations

The Executive Councillor is recommended:

2.1 To approve an increase in the Temporary Housing staffing 
establishment, allowing the appointment of one full time equivalent 
additional Assistant Housing Officer. This approval is being granted on 
the basis that this will have a neutral financial impact on the Housing 
Revenue Account, with the costs met by a combination of existing 
funding approved as part of the 2013/14 budget process for additional 
emergency accommodation provision and the increased service 
charge income that an increase in Temporary Housing units will 
generate.

Page 19



Report Page No: 2

3. Background

3.1 The City Council’
[...]
sterton 

 
SHARED OWNERSHIP REVIEW 
Not a Key Decision 
 
1. Executive summary  
 
A review has been carried out of the Council’s shared ownership service. 
This was to assess whether shared ownership should continue to be part of 
the Council’s core business within the context of Housing Revenue Account 
self-financing, and if so whether it should also be offered on the Council’s 
new developments. 
 
The recommendations are being submitted for approval to the Executive 
Councillor and Community Service Scrutiny during this Scrutiny cycle. This 
report to Housing Management Board is for information only. 
 
It is being recommended that the service be continued, with some 
improvements, and that shared ownership be offered on new affordable 
housing developments to cross-subsidise the building of rented units and to 
help create balanced communities. 
 
The findings of the review are shown at Appendix 1, and the action plan is 
at Appendix 2.  
 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
The Executive Councillor is recommended: 
 
2.1 To note the outcome of and recommendations arising from the review of 
the Council’s Shared Ownership scheme, as shown at Appendices 1 & 2 to 
this report. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



Report Page No: 2 

 
3. Background  
 
3.1 The Council currently has around 85 properties occupied on a shared 
ownership basis (mostly one and two bedroom houses, but a few flats and a 
handful of three bedroom houses).  
 
3.2 One of the actions under the Housing Revenue Account Improvement 
Plan was to review the service to assess whether the Council should 
continue to provide it in the context of self-financing of the Housing Revenue 
Account, and if so whether shared ownership should be provided on any of 
the Council’s new affordable housing developments. 
 
3.3 Appendix 1 to this report gives details of the findings of the review, and 
the recommendations arising from it. 
 
3.4 Appendix 2 is an action plan for implementing the proposed changes.  
 
3.5 This report is for information only. The recommendations are being 
submitted for approval to the Executive Councillor and Community Service 
Scrutiny during this scrutiny cycle. 
 
4. Implications  
 
(a) Financial Implications 
 
Revenue Costs 
 
Revenue costs of developing and assessing the business case on each 
property, improved marketing, improved information to leaseholders, 
balancing of the shared ownership portfolio etc will be delivered using 
existing resources. 
 
Revenue costs for new shared ownership homes will be factored into the 
financial modelling. 
 
Capital Costs 
 
Additional capital would be required to enable properties to be bought back 
and retained as rental stock, and for any work required to bring them up to 
the Decent Homes standard.  
 
A capital allocation of £200,000 per year has been incorporated for this 
purpose as part of the HRA budget setting report for 2014/15 onwards. It is 
proposed that this is combined with the budget for repurchasing properties 
under the Right of First Refusal, to allow for flexibility in expenditure. This 

Page 24



Report Page No: 3 

should allow for up to two repurchases per year over the next five years – 
depending on property valuation and size of share being repurchased.  This 
will be reviewed in three years’ time when the new arrangements are 
reviewed.  
 
Government grant will be sought to support the cost of developing new 
shared ownership homes 
 
(b) Staffing Implications    
 
There are no immediate staffing implications. However, the need to market 
newly developed properties may require more staff resource. This would be 
taken into account in assessing the viability of any new scheme. 
 
(c) Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
An Equality Impact Assessment is being carried out and draft actions have 
been incorporated into the Action Plan at Appendix 2 to this report. 
 
(d) Environmental Implications 
 
Climate change rating = +L 
 
Any property repurchased by the Council with the inten
[...]
anning restrictions which may apply (eg s106 restrictions 
around disposal on the open market) 

• Any other factors which need to be taken into account to ensure 
that the best use is made of the property and where value for 
money can be clearly demonstrated 

 
8.1.5 These proposed criteria are aligned, where appropriate, with those 
in the Council’s HRA Acquisition and Disposal policy. 
 

8.2 Using existing rented properties as shared ownership 

 
8.2.1 The Council should allow existing HRA rented properties to be 
used in some circumstances to enable more flexibility within both the 
shared ownership and rented stock. 
 
8.2.2 There is significant demand for social housing for rent, with 4,242 
applicants on the Council’s housing register (Home-Link) at September 
2013. Therefore use of rental stock as shared ownership should not lead 
directly to a reduction in the number of rented properties. However, there 
are a number of examples where use of existing stock could be 
beneficial:  
 

• For disabled applicants or existing shared owners needing to move 
who need adaptations, but for whom no suitable alternative 
properties are available; 

•  For leaseholders needing to move for redevelopment through the 
Council’s Affordable Housing Development Programme, who are 
unable to purchase on the open market; 

Page 47



Shared Ownership Review 2013 
Appendix 1 

20 

 

•  For older shared owners who are unable to access market 
housing but who need to move because their property is no longer 
suitable for their needs; 

• Where the profile of the stock in an area needs to be rebalanced – 
eg to improve community sustainability or where there is a need 
for properties of a particular size or type;  

• Etc. 
 
8.2.3 This option is not likely to be used very often, but should be 
available as circumstances require. 
 
8.2.4 Where a rented property is to be used as a shared ownership 
property, arrangements should be made for an appropriate replacement 
rental property to be provided from the shared ownership stock as soon 
as is reasonably practicable, so that the rented stock is not reduced as a 
direct result of this policy. 
 

8.3 Shared Ownership for New Properties 

 
8.3.1 The Council has a programme of new and re-development of 
affordable homes on HRA land. Government grant has been secured for 
146 properties to rent, and there will be an opportunity to bid for further 
grant in the 2015-18 bid round.  
 
8.3.2 As well as development on smaller sites, there are plans for 
around one hundred  new properties on housing-owned land at Clay 
Farm.  
 
8.3.3 Modelling has been done on providing shared ownership at Clay 
Farm, based on a number of scenarios looking at different balances 
between rented and shared ownership properties, and different 
percentage shares sold. 
 
8.3.4 Providing a percentage of shared ownership properties would help 
to subsidise the development of properties for rent, and should lead to a 
decrease in the time taken to repay the debt. It would meet the 
requirements of the Council’s Affordable Housing SPD which requires a 
percentage of homes on new developments to be provided as 
intermediate tenure, and would play an important role in ensuring a 
mixed and sustainable community. 
 

Page 48



Shared Ownership Review 2013 
Appendix 1 

21 

 

8.3.5 This does raise some issues in relation to affordability. As new 
properties these will inevitably be more expensive than most of our 
existing shared ownership stock. At current valuations and rent levels, 
smaller properties are expected to be affordable to those on average 
incomes (using one third of annual earnings being spent on household 
costs as a measure) provided purchasers are able to pay a reasonable 
deposit.  However, larger properties are more likely to be only accessible 
to those on above average incomes but who are still unable to purchase 
on the open market. Future rises in interest rates will also influence who 
is able
[...]
ments for improved marketing of 

properties

Mar-14 Leasehold Manager

(Carol Amos)

Seek to clarify requirements around pooling of 

capital receipts

Dec-13 Principal Accountant

(Julia Hovells)

Contact all leaseholder survey respondents who 

asked to be contacted about issues raised

Dec-13 Leasehold Services Officer

(Lorna Winn)

Contact all applicant survey respondents who 

asked to be contacted about issues raised

Dec-13 Housing Advice Service 

Manager

(David Greening)

Review the revised service Mar-17 Housing Strategy Manager

(Helen Reed)P
age 56



Report Page No: 1

Cambridge City Council Item

To: Executive Councillor for Housing, Councillor 
Catherine Smart

Report by: Liz Bisset, Director of Customer & Community 
Services

Relevant scrutiny 
committees: 

Housing Management Board 7/01/2014

Wards affected: All Wards

Tenancy Policy 2014 - 2016  
Key Decision

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This Tenancy Policy sets out Cambridge City Council’s approach to 
tenancy management, tenancy sustainment and the types of tenancy 
we will offer. The City Council will usually offer secure tenancies and 
to those new to social housing a one year introductory tenancy.

1.2 The Localism Act 2011 gives Local Authorities the power to offer fixed 
term tenancies to new social tenants. The Council’s preference is for 
Lifetime tenancies, to promote settled communities. However, fixed 
term tenancies could be offered for properties with 4 or more 
bedrooms, properties with significant adaptations, for move on 
accommodation and specific one off properties.

1.3 The use of fixed term tenancies will enable the Council to recover 
large properties when the number of bedrooms is no longer required. 
There are about 100 Council properties with four or more bedrooms. 
However, as this Policy only applies to new tenancies made available 
from April 2014 it may take several years to recover large properties 
when the fixed term expires.        

2. Recommendations

The Executive Councillor is recommended:

2.1 To approve the Tenancy Policy.

Agenda Item 7

Page 57



Report Page No: 2

2.2 To approve the use of fixed term tenancies from April 2014 for:

a) properties with 4 or more bedrooms – 5 years
b) significantly adapted disabled properties – 5 years  
c) move on accommodation – 3 years
d) one off properties – 5 years

3. Background

3.1 The idea of a Tenancy Policy was introduced as part of a wider 
package of social housing reforms implemented through the Localism 
Act 2011. Under this Act, local authorities with a strategic housing role 
are required to have a Tenancy Strategy setting out the issues which 
registered providers operating in the local area must have regard to 
when deciding the types of tenancies to offer, the circumstances in 
which they will offer a tenancy, the length of any fixed-term tenancy 
and the circumstances in which they will grant a new tenancy when a 
fixed-term tenancy comes to an end. As a housing provider 
Cambridge City Council is required to have a Tenancy Policy and to 
take account of the Tenancy Strategy.

3.2 The Tenancy Policy intends to set out how Cambridge City Council as 
a landlord will manage tenancies and support tenants to sustain their 
tenancies as well as making a statement on dealing with fraud.     

3.3 An Equalities Impact Assessment has been completed for this Policy.
This has identified a couple of actions to be addressed including the 
need for clear information to be given to prospective tenants.

3.4    By only adopting fixed term tenancies for large properties and 
maintain a preference for lifetime tenancies younger people seeking 
housing may be disadvantaged. People occupying significantly 
adapted properties may be asked to move at the end of the fixed term 
if the adaptions are no longer required.  

4. Implications 

(a)Financial Implications
There are no direct financial implications of this report. 

(b) Staffing Implications   

There are no staffing implications
[...]
o take in lodgers

Right to sublet part of the property with the City Council’s 

permission

Right to exchange

Right to consultation and information    

(C) Minors and tenancies

As a person under the age of 18 years cannot hold a legal tenancy we will seek to 

grant the tenancy to an adult, perhaps a member of the minor’s family or to 

another adult. This person would hold the tenancy in trust for the minor’s benefit 

until they reach 18.

(D) Fixed term tenancies

Section 154 of the Localism Act 2011 gives local authorities the power to offer 

flexible tenancies for a term certain (i.e. fixed term tenancies) to new social 

tenants. A fixed term tenancy is a secure tenancy for a period of not less than 2 

years. The City Council’s preference is generally to grant lifetime tenancies. 

However, due to the high demand and scarcity of certain types of properties we 

will grant fixed term tenancies to the following types of properties:

Properties with 4 or more bedrooms – 5 years

Significantly adapted properties – 5 years

Move on accommodation – 3 years

One off properties – 5 years

Properties with disabled adaptations will be considered by the Area Housing 

Manager and the Technical Services Officer (Adaptions) who will decide whether 

they should be designated as significantly adapted and offered as a fixed term 

tenancy.

Move on accommodation will be designated as such following consideration by 
the Manager of Temporary Housing / Housing Support and the Area Housing 
Manager.  Move on Accommodation is provided for people who are recovering 
from mental ill health. The majority of referrals to the scheme are from people 
leaving hospital wards or moving through the supported housing system towards 
independent living. The accommodation is not designed for long term housing and 
it forms part of an overall rehabilitation process and helps facilitate discharge from 
much needed mental health wards.

 

One off properties will be designated as such by
[...]
oduce, setting out the matters to which Registered 

Providers have regard to in formulating tenancy policies. 

Tenancy Policy – A policy which, under the Regulatory Framework, Registered 

Providers are required to have in place showing various information, including: the 

types of tenancy they will grant, the length of any fixed terms, circumstances in 

which fixed term will / will not be renewed.      

Page 68



Report Page No: 1 

 

 

Cambridge City Council 
 

Item 

 

To: Executive Councillor for Housing: Cllr Catherine 
Smart 

Report by: Bob Hadfield Head of Estates & Facilities 

Relevant Scrutiny  
committee:  

Housing 
Management 
Board 
 

 

Wards affected: All Wards 
 
Gas Maintenance Contract Extension 
 
Key Decision 
 
 
1. Executive summary 
 

 

The current gas service contract procured via the Eastern Shires Purchasing 
Organisation (ESPO) for an initial term of five years reaches its fifth 
anniversary on 30th June 2014. 
 
The service contract provides for an option to extend for a further and final 
period of two years, subject to continued satisfactory performance of the 
service provider, Morrison Facilities Services. 
   
The Council working in partnership with Morrison continues to meet and 
exceed key performance indicators and statutory compliance requirements.  
Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council have 
also met to review performance of the Service delivery as both authorities 
share the same service provider. 
 
A two year extension will enable the Council to investigate future      
procurement options and possible further collaborative working with South   
Cambridgeshire District Council. 
   
 
2. Recommendations  
 
The Executive Councillor is recommended: 
 
To grant permission to extend the Gas Service contract with Morrison 
Facilities Services for a further period of two years terminating on 30th June 
2016 in line with the ESPO contract terms and conditions. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 69



R

Minutes of the meeting


Housing Management Board HMB/1 Tuesday, 7 January 2014 

 

 
 
 

1 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT BOARD 7 January 2014 
 5.30  - 6.45 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Blackhurst (Vice-Chair), Bird, Blencowe, Brierley, 
Johnson, Pippas, Price and Rosenstiel 
 

Executive Councillor for Housing: Councillor Smart 
 
Tenant/Leaseholder Representatives: Diana Minns (Chair), Diane Best, 
Kay Harris, John Marais, Caroline Oriokot and Terry Sweeney 
 
Director of Customer & Community Services: Liz Bisset 
Head of City Homes: Robert Hollingsworth 
Area Housing Manager: Andrew Latchem 
Housing Strategy Manager: Helen Reed 
Business Manager & Principal Accountant: Julia Hovells 
Engineering Services Team Leader: Chris Brown 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

14/1/HMB Apologies 
 
No apologies were received.  

14/2/HMB Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations were made.  

14/3/HMB Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2013 were approved and signed 
by the Chair 

14/4/HMB Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions.  

14/5/HMB Record of Urgent Decisions taken by the Executive Councillor 
for Housing 



Housing Management Board HMB/2 Tuesday, 7 January 2014 

 

 
 
 

2 

14/5/HMBa Increase in Temporary Housing Staff establishment to deliver 
additional temporary housing 

 
Members noted the Executive Councillor for Housing had approved an 
increase in the Temporary Housing staffing establishment, allowing the 
appointment of one full time equivalent additional Assistant Housing Officer. 
This approval was granted on the basis that this would have a neutral financial 
impact on the Housing Revenue Account, with the costs met by a combination 
of existing funding approved as part of the 2013/14 budget process for 
additional emergency accommodation provision and the increased service 
charge income that an increase in Temporary Housing units will generate. 
 
This decision was needed to enable the Temporary Housing Service to 
increase the provision of Temporary and Emergency Accommodation to a 
target level of 95 units from a position of 63 units at the start of 2013 as quickly 
as possible.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Housing acknowledged comments that the 
preferred option would have been for the item to be presented to the 
Committee for consideration. But there were occasions when this was not 
possible due to the time frame of the response required.  
 

14/6/HMB Shared Ownership Review 
 
Members were informed that a review had been carried out of the Council’s 
shared ownership service. This was to assess whether shared ownership 
should continue to be part of the Council’s core business within the context of 
Housing Revenue Account self-financing, and if so whether it should also be 
offered on the Council’s new developments. 
 
It was recommended that the service be continued, with some improvements, 
and that shared ownership be offered on new affordable housing 
developments to cross-subsidise the building of rented units and to help create 
balanced communities.   
 
The recommendations were being submitted for approval to the Executive 
Councillor and Community Service Scrutiny during this Scrutiny cycle. The 
report to Housing Management Board was for information only.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Housing  
To note the report of the Housing Strategy Manager. 



Housing Management Board HMB/3 Tuesday, 7 January 2014 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
Reason for the Decision  
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
  
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected  
Not applicable.  
  
Scrutiny Considerations  
This item was not for pre-scrutiny. 
 
In response to the report Diane Best requested that a copy of the survey 
referenced in the report be circulated to Members.  
 
Councillor Price requested confirmation that the percentage of shared 
ownership would be taken from the private market proportion and not from the 
Council’s social rented properties on the proposed redevelopment sites as the 
Council should not lose any more socially rented properties from its portfolio.  
 
Councillor Johnson highlighted page 48, 8.2.4 of the Officer report which read 
‘Where a rented property is to be used as a shared ownership property, 
arrangements should be made for an appropriate replacement rental property 
to be provided from the shared ownership stock as soon as is reasonably 
practicable, so that the rented stock is not reduced as a direct result of this 
policy’. He expressed concern that there could be a significant delay in waiting 
for a replacement shared ownership property to become available which could 
equate to an imbalance of stock. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Executive Councillor for Housing and 
Officers confirmed the following: 
 

i. The rented proportion of social housing would stay firm but the market 
share could be transferred to intermediate housing. If appropriate for a 
presently rented house to become shared ownership, it would be the 
desire of the Council to put shared ownership property quickly back into 
the rented stock. 

ii. There were currently no proposals for shared ownership as a part of the 
social housing provision in the current re-development programme.  

iii. Referred the Committee to page 47, 8.2 of the Officer’s report, for 
examples of using existing rented properties as shared ownership. The 
option would not likely to be used very often but should be available as 
circumstance required.  

 



Housing Management Board HMB/4 Tuesday, 7 January 2014 

 

 
 
 

4 

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted)  
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

14/7/HMB Tenancy Policy 2014 -2016 
 
As a result of the Localism Act 2011 which gives Local Authorities the power to 
fixed term tenancies to new social tenants, the Council’s preference was for 
lifetime tenancies, to promote settled communities. However, it was felt that 
fixed term tenancies could be offered for properties with 4 or more bedrooms, 
properties with significant adaptations, for move on accommodation and 
specific one off properties. The Policy would only apply to new tenancies made 
available from April 2014. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Housing 
 
i. Approved the Tenancy Policy. 
 

ii. Approved the use of fixed term tenancies from April 2014 for: 
 

a) properties with 4 or more bedrooms – 5 years 
     b) significantly adapted disabled properties – 5 years  

c) move on accommodation – 3 years 
d) one off properties – 5 years. 

 
iii. Approved the deletion of ii(b) of the Officer recommendation (above). 

Subject to the condition that a detailed report would be presented at a 
future meeting on the detail and clarification of how significantly adapted 
disabled properties on fixed term tenancies would work in practice.  

 
Reason for the Decision  
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected  
Not applicable.  
 
Scrutiny Considerations  
The Committee received a report from the Area Housing Manager.  
 
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report:  
 



Housing Management Board HMB/5 Tuesday, 7 January 2014 

 

 
 
 

5 

i. Expressed concern at the inclusion of significantly adapted disabled 
properties for new tenants to be reviewed after five years.  

ii. Questioned why the existing policy for significantly adapted disabled 
properties could not be continued for new tenants, as it was highly 
unlikely that the needs of the tenant would change. 

iii. Asked for confirmation that in terms of secure tenancy of four bed 
properties (of which there is a short supply) would the tenant have a right 
to buy and would this apply to significantly adapted disabled properties. 

iv. Expressed caution that if a significantly adapted disabled property had 
been tailored to meet the need of a young person who then went on to 
independent living not to assume the property would no longer be 
required. If the family were allocated to a different property this would 
leave no route back to the family home for visits, holidays, respite care or 
if that young person could no longer live independently after a period of 
time. 

v. Requested further information on the term ‘one off properties’ as the 
definition was vague and could be interpreted in a number of ways. 

vi. Asked what was the objective for ‘one off properties’ and the nature of 
the letting. 

vii. Questioned if money had been spent on specially adapting a four bed 
property (of which there was a short supply), and that property was no 
longer required after five years, how would that property be considered 
either as a four bed or a significantly adapted disabled property.  

viii. Stated that further details were required as to what was deemed as a 
significantly adapted disabled property.  

ix. Raised the question that if a tenant of a fixed term tenancy was required 
to find a replacement property during the sixth month review period, what 
would happen to the tenant when the tenancy expired.   

x. Asked if the tenant under the new fixed term five year policy would have 
the right to buy.  

 
In response to Members’ questions the Executive Councillor for Housing and 
Officers confirmed the following: 
 

i. New tenants applying for a significantly adapted disabled property after 1 
April 2014 would be made aware that the tenancy would be reviewed 
after 4.5 years. If the needs of the tenant had not changed or further 
adaptations were required a further five year fixed tenancy agreement 
would be offered.   

xi. Confirmed that the policy was on the property and not the tenant.  
xii. Acknowledged the review of significantly adapted disabled properties   

needed to be a sensitive process and would want to reassure tenants 



Housing Management Board HMB/6 Tuesday, 7 January 2014 

 

 
 
 

6 

that their tenancy would continue if their requirements had not changed. 
But each case would be considered on an individual basis.  

xiii. Advised that fixed term policies would allow the significantly adapted 
disabled properties to be reviewed on a periodic basis.  

xiv. The need of significantly adapted disabled properties was greater than 
the supply and if there had been a high level of investment to adapt a 
four bedroom property this would be offered as significantly adapted 
disabled property.  

xv. Legal advice was being sought on the status of a tenant if no appropriate 
accommodation could be found during the six months review period, 
although this could  be extended by a further six months. 

xvi. One off properties would be designated as such by the Area Housing 
Manager but would only be used in exceptional circumstances and an 
example of Cemetery Lodge was given to the Committee.  
 

The Committee:  
 
Councillor Bird proposed and Councillor Johnson seconded the deletion of ii(b) 
of the Officer recommendation. Subject to the condition that a detailed report 
would be presented at a future meeting on the detail and clarification of how 
significantly adapted disabled properties on fixed term tenancies would work in 
practice (original struck through). 
 

ii. Approved the use of fixed term tenancies from April 2014 for: 
 

a) properties with 4 or more bedrooms – 5 years 
     b) significantly adapted disabled properties – 5 years  

c) move on accommodation – 3 years 
d) one off properties – 5 years. 

 
Resolved (6 votes to 4 votes) to delete ii(b) of the Officer’s recommendation.  
 
Resolved (11 votes to 0) to approve the amended recommendation. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the amended recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted)  
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor 
 
 



Housing Management Board HMB/7 Tuesday, 7 January 2014 

 

 
 
 

7 

14/8/HMB Gas Maintenance Contract Extension 
 
Matter for Decision  
To consider the extension of the Gas Service Contract with Morrison Facilities 
Services.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Housing  
Granted permission to extend the Gas Service contract with Morrison Facilities 
Services for a further period of two years terminating on 30th June 2016 in line 
with the ESPO contract terms and conditions. 
 
Reason for the Decision  
As set out in the Officer’s report.  
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected  
Not applicable.  
 
Scrutiny Considerations  
The Committee received a report from the Engineering Services Team Leader. 
 
Kay Harris thanked the Officer for information she had received concerning the 
customer satisfaction survey referenced in the report. It was requested that the 
information be sent to all Members of the Committee. 
 
The Committee made the following comment in response to the report: 
 

i. Highlighted the close working partnership of the City Council, South 
Cambridgeshire District Council, tenant representatives and Morrison to 
monitor compliance, customer satisfaction and best practice on a monthly 
basis.   
 

The Committee:  
 
Resolved (unanimously) to endorse the recommendation.  
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted)  
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor 
 
 



Housing Management Board HMB/8 Tuesday, 7 January 2014 

 

 
 
 

8 

The meeting ended at 6.45 pm 
 

CHAIR 
 


